
CONNONWEALTB OF KENTUCKY

BEFORE TBE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

In the Natter of:
PURCHASED WATER ADJUSTMENT OF
WEST OLDBAN UTILITIES

)
) CASE NO. 90-049

0 R D E R

On March 7, 1990, West Oldham Utilities ("West Oldham" ) filed
its revised tariff with the Public Service Commission

("Commission" ) for the purpose of adjusting its rates pursuant to
the purchased water adjustment procedure. KRS 278.015 and 807 KAR

5:067. On March 13, 1990, Commission Staff notified West Oldham

of certai.n deficiencies in its application. The filing
deficiencies were cured by West Oldham on March 21, 199Q.

The Commission, having reviewed the evidence of record and

being sufficiently advised, finds:

1. West Oldham purchases its water from Louisville Water

Company ("Louisville" ). Effective February 1, 1990, Louisville

increased its rate for water sold to West Oldham from $ .99 per

1,000 gallons to $1.02 per 1,000 gallons. There was no increase

in the $245.70 service charge or the elevated service area

surcharge of $ .19 per 1,0QQ gallons.

2. West Oldham did not specify a date for implementing the

increased rates to its customers.

3. During the 12 months ending December 30, 1989> West

Oldham purchased 54,553,000 gallons of water and sold 53,855,000

gallons.



4. Nest Oldham's calculations are correct and show an

increase in purchased water costs of $1,637, resulting in a

purchased water adjustment of $ .03 per 1,000 gallons of water.

5. The rates proposed by West Oldham and shown in Appendix

A, attached hereto and incorporated herein, are fair, just and

reasonable and should be approved.

6. The tariff sheet filed by Nest Oldham is correct and

should be approved as filed.
IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED that:
l. The purchased water adjustment in the amount of 3 cents

per 1,000 gallons and the rates in Appendix A are approved for
services rendered on and after the date of this Order.

2. The tariff sheet filed by West Oldham is hereby

approved.

Done at Prankfort, Kentucky, this 6th day of April. 1990.

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

Chairman

Vice Chairhiah~

I

ommissioner

Executive Director



APPENDIX A

APPENDIX TO AN ORDER OF THE KENTUCKY PUBLIC SERVICE
COMMISSION IN CASE NO. 90-049 DATED April 6, 1990.

The following rates and charges are prescribed for the

customers in the area served by West Oldham Utilities, All other

rates and charges not specifically mentioned herein shall remain

the same as those in effect, under authority of this Commi.ssi,on

prior to the effective date of this Order.

Bi-Monthlv Water Rates

5/8 x 3/4 Inch Meters

First 2,000 gallons
Over 2,000 gallons

1 Inch Meters

First 10,000 gallons
Over 10,000 gallons

1 1/2 Inch Meters

First 20,000 gallons
Over 20,000 gallons

$9.66 Minimum Bill
2.23 per 1,000 gallons

$27.50 Minimum Bill
2.23 per 1,000 gallons

$49.80 Minimum Bill
2.23 per 1,000 gallons


